City of Joneshoro
300 S. Church Street

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Signature Copy

Resolution: R-EN-040-2024

File Number: RES-24:042 Enactment Number: R-EN-040-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED LEASE AGREEMENT WITH HYTROL
CONVEYOR COMPANY, INC., TO CORRECT A MUTUAL MISTAKE AS TO THE
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY COVERED BY LEASES EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES IN
1969, 1973, AND 1988

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc., desire to enter into an
amended lease agreement regarding leases executed by the parties in 1969, 1973, and 1988 to correct a
mutual mistake in the legal description of the property covered by the leases and

WHEREAS, said agreement is attached hereto and the terms set out therein;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, THAT:
1. The City of Jonesboro approves the Lease Amendment with Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc., to correct

the mutual mistake in the legal description of the property that is the subject of the 1969, 1973, and 1988
leases. All details of the agreement are set out in the attachment.

2. The Mayor, Harold Copenhaver, and the City Clerk, April Leggett, are hereby authorized by the City
Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MAY, 2024.
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RALPH W. WADDELL

WADDELL
C OLE & J ONES+-uc w;EL .@JE

WC]
J ATTORNEYS BRADLEY J. ISBELL +

June 12, 2024

Via Hand Delivery

April Leggett
Jonesboro City Clerk
300 Church Street
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re:  Lease Amendment - Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc.

Dear Ms. Leggett:

Enclosed is the Lease Amendment which has been signed by David Peacock, President,
on behalf of Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc.

Sincerely,

WADDELL, COVE & JONES, PLLC

Robejt S. Jones

RSJ/cev
Encl.

310 East Street, Suite A | Post Office Box 1700 | Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403 | P: (870) 931-1700 | F: (870) 931-1800 | wcjfirm.com



Type of Instrument: Lease Amendment
This Instrument Prepared By:

Waddell, Cole & Jones, PLLC
Afttomeys at Law

P.O. Box 1700

Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403

After recording Return to:

Waddell, Cole & Jones, PLLC
Attorneys at Law

P.O.Box 1700

Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403

LEASE AMENDMENT

This Lease Amendment is entered into this Q;"?day of j{)he,. , 2024, between the
City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, an Arkansas municipal corporation (“Lessor”), and Hytrol
Conveyor Company, Inc., an Arkansas business corporation, successor in interest by merger to
Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc., a Wisconsin business corporation (“Lessee”).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee are parties to a Lease and Agreement dated the 1% day of
November, 1969 (the “Original Lease”), as amended and supplemented by the First
Supplemental Lease and Agreement, dated December 1, 1988 (the “First Supplement”); and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee are also parties to a Lease and Agreement dated the 1*
day of May, 1973, as amended and supplemented by the First Supplemental Lease and
Agreement, dated December 1, 1988 (collectively, the “1973 Lease™); and

WHEREAS, the Original Lease and the 1973 Lease were intended to provide Lessee with
a leasehold in certain real property which directly joined such that the East boundary of the
Original Lease abutted the West boundary of the 1973 Lease;

WHEREAS, the Original Lease and 1973 Lease were both entered into as part of a
transaction involving the issuance of industrial revenue bonds which were used to finance
construction of Lessee’s factory;

WHEREAS, as the result of an error by the drafters of the legal description in the
Original Lease, an unintended gap exists between the East boundary of the leasehold granted by
the Original Lease and the West boundary of leasehold granted by the 1973 Lease;

WHEREAS, the legal description in the First Supplement contains the same error as the
legal description in the Original Lease;



WHEREAS, the parties have consistently understood and considered that the property
covered by the Original Lease abutted and joined the 1973 Lease, without a gap;

WHEREAS, the understanding that the parcels adjoin is supported by the manner in
which the property ownership is reflected upon the records of the Craighead County Tax
Assessor as Parcel 01-144262-0080 and the map associated therewith, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Attachment 1;

WHEREAS, the understanding that the parcels adjoin is further supported by that certain
Survey conducted by Mulhollen & Associates Inc., dated May 15, 1979, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Attachment 2, which depicts the East boundary of property covered by the
Original Lease adjoining and abutting the West boundary of the property covered by the 1973
Lease with no gap (the “Mulhollen Survey Description”);

WHEREAS, the understanding that the parcels adjoin is further supported by that certain
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents executed by Lessee in conjunction with
the First Supplement and dated December 24, 1988 (the “Mortgage™), a copy of which is attached
hereto as Attachment 3, and in which the City joined to affirm its status as Lessor of all tracts
mortgaged therein;

WHEREAS, the legal description included in the Mortgage of the area covered by the
Original Lease is largely consistent with the Mulhollen Survey Description, such that no gap
exists between the Original Lease, as described in the Mortgage, and the 1973 Lease;

WHEREAS, the parties have suffered under a mutual mistake of fact as to the description
of the property covered by the Original Lease and desire to correct said mistake;

WHEREAS, m order to fully resolve said mistake of fact and eliminate the gap which -
exists between the Original Lease (and First Supplement) and the 1973 Lease, Lessee caused to
be prepared a survey of the subject property, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 4,
which depicts the area intended to be covered by the Original Lease and First Supplement, and to
provide an accurate legal description thereof, which is set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee now wish to amend the Original Lease and the First
Supplement to correct the legal descriptions therein in order to reflect the original intent of the
parties thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Exhibit A to the Original Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the legal description set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

2. Exhibit A to the First Supplement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the legal description set forth on Exhibit A hereto.



3. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in
the Original Lease and the First Supplement.

4. Except as specifically modified, amended or supplemented herein, the Original
Lease and the First Supplement shall remain in full force and effect and the parties hereby adopt
and re-affirm the provisions thereof.

LESSOR: LESSEE:
City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc.,
an Arkansas municipal corporation an Arkansas business corporation

By&

Name:éigﬂv\"l A} &MJ\
Title: (c\:&wl

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD

On this day before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, within and for the County and
State aforesaid, duly qualified, commissioned and acting, personally appeared Harold
Copenhaver and April Leggett, to me well known, and who subscribed to the foregoing
instrument and stated and acknowledged that they were the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of
Jonesboro, an Arkansas municipal corporation, and that they being duly authorized in their
respective capacities so to do, had signed, executed, and delivered the foregoing instrument for
and in the name of the City, and further acknowledged that they had signed, executed and
delivered the foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses, and purposes therein mentioned

and set forth.
,207 5

WITNESS my hand and seal on this May of

otdry Public

My Commission Expires:

(0 -{]-203). My COMRAION 3171042

EXPIRES: OCTOBER 11, 2032




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD

On this day before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, within and for the County and
State aforesaid, duly qualified, commissioned and acting, personally appeared David peacocf& to
me well known, and who subscribed to the foregoing instrument and stated and acknowledged
that he was the Bc sident of Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc., and Arkansas business
corporation, and that he being duly authorized in such capacity so to do, had signed, executed,
and delivered the foregoing instrument for and in the name of Hytrol Conveyor Company, Inc.,
and further acknowledged that he had signed, executed and delivered the foregoing instrument
for the consideration, uses, and purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

WITNESS my hand and seal on this | H-day of M , 20 2%
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ocﬁ/ 2p/23

TIMI SAFFELL
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC -- ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires April 26,2033
Commission No. 12723345

FAUSERS\RSIHYTROL'\Plant Leases\1969 Lease Amendment (2).wpd



EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

The following described lands lying in Craighead County, Arkansas, to-wit:

PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH,
RANGE 4 EAST, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 26 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 00°29'04" WEST, ALONG THEWEST LINE
OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 288.98 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH
89°38'27" EAST, DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE, ADISTANCE OF 236.57 FEET TO THE
POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE VEON C. KIECH ADDITION
AND LATERAL NO. 3 OF DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 20, SAID POINT BEING THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 89°38'27" EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE AND DEPARTING FROM SAID LATERAL, A DISTANCE OF 548.48 FEET
TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 00°18'61" WEST, DEPARTING FROM SAID SOUTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 143.20 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 89°37'35" EAST,
A DISTANCE OF 370.66 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 00°22'57" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 824.63 FEET TO APOINT LYING ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF THE ST. LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD; THENCE SOUTH 88°02'08" WEST,
ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, ADISTANCE OF 17.95 FEET TO APOINT
LYING IN LATERAL NO. 3 OF DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 20 AFORESAID; THENCE
NORTH 66°22'37" WEST, ALONG SAID LATERAL AND DEPARTING FROM SAID
NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 275.24 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
NORTH 52°18'37" WEST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID LATERAL, A DISTANCE OF
248.70 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 44°24'37" WEST, CONTINUING ALONG
SAID LATERAL, A DISTANCE OF 165.70 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH
30°35'37" WEST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID LATERAL, A DISTANCE OF 294.10 FEET
TOAPOINT, THENCE NORTH 28°44'37" WEST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID LATERAL,
A DISTANCE OF 374.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT:

PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH,
RANGE 4 EAST, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 26 AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 00°29'04" WEST, ALONG THE WEST LINE
OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 288.98 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH
89°3827" EAST, DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE, ADISTANCE OF 236.57 FEET TO THE
POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE VEON C. KIECH ADDITION



AND LATERAL NO. 3 OF DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 20; THENCE SOUTH 28°44'37"
EAST, ALONG SAID LATERAL AND DEPARTING FROM SAID SOUTH LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 374.89 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE SOUTH 30°35'37" EAST,
CONTINUING ALONG SAID LATERAL, A DISTANCE OF 155.27 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE NORTH 89°29'51" EAST, DEPARTING FROM SAID LATERAL, A DISTANCE
OF 131.10 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH
89°29'51" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 142.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH
00°30'09" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 101.56 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE SOUTH
89°29'51" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 142.50 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH
00°30'09" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 101.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING IN ALL 508,596 SQ. FT. OR 11.68 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY
OF RECORD.



ATTACHMENT 1

Craighead County Assessor’s Map of Parcel No. 01-144262-00800
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ATTACHMENT 2

Survey by Mulhollen & Associates Inc., dated May 15, 1979
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ATTACHMENT 3

Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents, dated December 24, 1988
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MORTGAGE, SECGURITY AGREEMENT
AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

(1) That the undersigned (the "“Mortgagor®™) for
valuable consideration, does hereby grant, bargain, sell,
convey and deliver unto the Arkansas Development Finance
Authority (the "Mortgagee®") and unto its successors and
assigns all Mortgagor’s right, title and interest in the
leasehold estate of Mortgagor created and evidenced by the
Lease and Agreenment between Mortgagor and the City of
Jonesboro, Arkansas (the "City") dated as of November 1, 1969,
the Lease and Agreement between Mortgagor and the City dated
as of July 1, 1973, the Lease and Agreement between Mortgagor
and the cCity dated as of October 1, 1975, the Lease and
Agreement between Mortgagor and the Ccity dated as of August 1,
1979 and the Lease and Agreement between Mortgagor and the
City dated as of October 1, 1981, as, in the case of each such
Lease, amended or supplemented as the date hereof (referred to
collectively herein as the "YLeases"™ and referred to
respectively as a "Lease") with respect to the lands located
in Craighead County, Arkansas and described in Exhibit A
hereto, and all Mortgagor’s right, title and interest in the
fee simple interest of Mortgagor in the lands described in
Exhibit A-1, but subject to the terms hereof and to certain
Permitted Encumbrances (defined herein below). Such leasehold
estates and fee simple interest are referred to herein as the
"mortgage property" or the "mortgaged properties.".

This mortgage alsoc conveys Mortgagor’s leasehold
estate or fee simple interest, as appropriate, in all
buildings and improvements now or at any time hereafter
located on any land hereinabove described, together with all
of the following equipment which has been or will be purchased
or permanently financed with the proceeds of the Loan
Agreement between the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee, dated as of
December 1, 1988, (the "Loan Agreement®) now or at any time
hereafter located in any such building or improvement
regardless of method of annexation or removability, including
but not limited to, all electrical equipment (including
lighting eguipment, refrigeration equipment, ceiling fans,
attic and window fans, motors and all other electrical
paraphernalia) except items attached merely by plugging in
wall sockets; all furnaces (including floor furnaces),
heaters, radiators and all other heating eguipment except
small gas stoves on floor; all bathtubs, toilets, sinks,
basinsg, pipes and other plumbing equipment; all screens,
awnings, and window shades; all linoleum and other permanent
floor coverings; all engines and elevators; and any machinery,

This instrument 'Ves Prepared By:
MITCHELL. WILLIAMS, SELIG
& TUCKER
Attorneys at Law

1000 Savers Federsl Bullding
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
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equipment, furniture or rixtures listed in Exhibit "B" hereto,
if any. In addition to pledging the propertles as hereinbe-
fore mentioned, Mortgagor also pledges any and all profits,
rents and income accruing in connection with said properties.
However, right is reserved to the Mortgagor to collect the
profits, rents and income as same mature and become due and
payable, but in the event of default, as set forth in Section
(6) below, <then at its option the Mortgagee shall have the
right, without notice, to take over said properties, managing
same, renting same and collecting the rent therecn, with <the

net income so collected being applied to the indebtedness
secured by this mortgage.

(2) TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Mort-
gagee, 1its successors and assigns forever.

(3) And Mortgagor covenants with Mortgagee, 1its
successors and assigns, that, subject to Permitted
Encumbrances, Mortgagor wlll forever warrant and defend the
title to all sailid property against all lawful claims whatever.

(4) PROVIDED, however, the foragoing conveyance is

given as a mortgage and as a security agreement for <the
purpose of securing:

(a) the payment of a promissory note of even date
herewith, in the amount of $3,200, 000 and providing for
payment as set forth therein, which is incorporated herein by

raefarence, and all successive extensions and renewvals of <the
indebtedness represented thereby’

(b) the performance of all of the terms of the Loan
Agreement between the parties hereto;

(ec) £the repayment to t:he Mortgagee of the
indebtedness secured hereby of all reimbursable expense at any

time accruing to such Mortgagee under the provisions of
Paragraph (7) hereof; and

(a) the payment of all indebtedness arising under
the terms of the Loan Agreement executed between Mortgagoxr and
Mortgagea, and the Trust Indenture dated as of December 1,
1988 between the Mortgagee and the Trustee for the Bonds
contemplated by the Loan Agreement (the wprust Indenture®),
which may be owing by Mortgagor (or by any of the persons
herein designated under the term nMortgagor™) to the Mortgagee
or the Trustee at any time prior to the payment in full with
interest of the indebtedness or the foreclosure of this
mortgage thexrefor (the event occurring first to be
controlling); and it is agreed that this mortgage shall stand
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as security for all . such indebtedness arising under the Loan
Agreement or the Trust Indenture, whether it be incurred for
any business purpose that was related or wholly unrelated to
the purpose of the original loan, or whether it was incurread
for some personal or nonbusiness purpose, or for any other
pPurpose related or unrelated, or similar or dissimilar to the
purpose of the original loan.

This 1is a construction mortgage, as well as a
mortgage for pexmanent financing and amortization of the funds
advanced for construction, pursuant to which $-0~ will be
provided for acguisition of the real estate upon which the
improvements are to be located, and $3,200,000.00 will be
provided by Mortgagee to Mortgagor for the construction of the
improvements.

(5) Mortgagor agrees to comply with all of the terms
of the Note and the Loan Agreemant and, in particular, to do
the following:

(a) To pay, prior to delinguency, all taxes, special
improvement assessments and other governmental charges against
the mortgaged property, both real and personal, at any time
levied or becoming due provided, howaver, Mortgagor may
contest any therecof so long as or provided that such contest
shall not result in Jeopardy to Mortgagee's estate hereunder.

(b) To carry insurance upon all insurable property
encumbered hereby against such hazards, in such amounts and
under such form of policies, as set forth in the Loan
Agreement. Mortgagor agrees to carry public liability
insurance, and insurance against other hazards, as set forth
in the Loan Agreement. In each instance Mortgagor shall have
the right to select the insurer, subject to Mortgagea's right
to reject the proposed insurer for reasonable cause.

(c) To prevent the mortgaged property from becoming
encumbered by any lien or charge having priority over, or on a
parity with, the lien of this mortgage: and to comply with all
statutes, ordinances and regulations relating to such property
provided, however, Mortgagor may contest any thereof so long
as or provided that such contest shall not result in jecopardy
to Mortgagee's estate hereunder.

(a4) To protect the mortgaged property from waste,
injury or unusual deterioration and, without subjecting the
property to any statutory lien, to make all replacements and
repalrs necessary to keep the mortgaged property 1in good
physical condition. Mortgagor may not remove or substantially
remodel or alter any structure on the mortgaged land exceapt as
and to the extent set forth in the Loan Agreement.

1
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(6) The Mortgagee may, at its option, declare the
entire unmatured portion of all indebtedness sacured hereby,
together with all interest accrued on the entire secured debt,
to be immediately due and payable, and the same shall forth-
with become immediately due and payable (which acceleration of
maturity may be accomplished without notice to anyone), in any
one of the followling events:

(a) Upon the filing of a voluntary or involuntary
petition to subject Mortgagor (or any party obligated as
maker, endorser, surety or guarantor -for the paymaent of the
secured indebtedness) to any bankruptcy, debt adjustment,
receivership or other insolvency proceading.

(b) Upon the occcurrence of any event which, under
the terms of an instrument securing debt for money borrowed at
any time warrants an acceleration (at the option of the payee)
of the maturity of such debts.

(c) If default shall be made in the payment of any
part of the principal indebtedness secured hereby, or any
interest accruing on such principal indebtedness, as the same
becomes due and payable according to the terms of the original
note, or of any extension or renewal thereof.

(a) If Mortgagor shall fall to comply with any of
the agreements contained in Paragraph (5) of this mortgage or
of any agreements contained in the Loan Agreement and shall
continue for the period set forth in and following the notice
prescribed in Section 8.01(d) or the Loan Agreement or if an

Event of Default exists under Section 8.01 o©of the Loan
Agreament. :

(e) If at any time it should appear that the
Mortgagor has attempted to sell free from the llien o©of <this
mortgage any personal property or removable fixture encumbered
hereby, or is about to attempt such a sale; or that any
personalty or removable fixture encumbered hereby has been, or
is about to be, moved to a different juriesdiction, subjected
to physical damage or unusual deterioration, seized under
legal process, or subjected by the Mortgagor or a third party
to any other disposition which in the opinion of the Mortgagee
will impair the security value of this instrument.

() If at any time it shall appear that any
financial statement or other representation made to obtain the
financing evidenced by the Loan Agreement secured hereby is
materially incorrect; or that Mortgagor's title to the
mortgaged properties, or any portion thereof, is subject to
any prior 1lien, title or interest not mentioned in this
mortgage as a Permilitted Encumbrance.
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(g} If at any time Mortgagor shall, other than
as set forth in the Loan Agreement, sell or convey the title
to or any interest in any realty mortgaged hersunder without
the prior written consent of the Mortgagee.

The foregoing acceleration provisions will be applicable not
only to the maturities recited in the original mortgage note
but also to any substituted maturities created by extension or
renewal. The failure of the Mortgagee to declare an
acceleration of maturities when a ground therefor exists, even
though such forbearance may be raepeated from time to time,
will not constitute a waiver of the right of such Mortgagea to
accelerate maturities upon a reoccurrence of the same ground
therefor; nor will the act of Mortgagee in remedying any
condition resulting from Mortgagor's default bar Mortgagee

from declaring an acceleration of maturities by reason of such
default. :

{7) If Mortgagee shall reasonably expend any sum oOr
sums for the protection of any of the mortgaged property or
the lien of this mortgage (Mortgagee to have uncontrolled
discretion as to the necessity of making any such expendi-
tures), the repayment of such sum or sums on demand (with
interest thereon at the maximum rate permitted by law from the
date of each expenditure) shall be the personal oblligation of
the Mortgagor:; and such obligation to repay will constitute a
part of the indebtedness secured hereby. The eaxpenditures
thus made reimbursable will include (without 1limiting the
foraegoing) taxes, special improvement assessments, insurance
premiums, repairs and maintenance expenses, watchman's
compensation, suma paid to discharge prior liens, rents on
premises in which mortgaged personalty may be situated, and
any advances permitted under the Loan Agreement or Indenturae.
The cost of any abstract or supplemental abstract procured by
the Mortgagee of the secured indebtedness to facilitate
foreclosure will also constitute a part of the reimbursable
expense secured hereaby. :

(8) In the event of a default hereunder (as set
forth in 8Section (6) above), the Mortgagee hereby shall be
entitled to the following remedies:

(a) The Mortgagee may enforce the llen of this
mortgage and security agreement in reapect to all real and
personal property encumbered hereby by foreclosure or
otherwise in proceedings that are prosecuted simultaneously or

are prosecuted separately in such order as the Mortgagee wmay
select.

{b} The Mortgagee may reguire the Mortgagor to
assemble (at Mortgagor's expense) any or all of the personal

!




property encumbered hereby and make it available to Mortgagee
at a place specified by such Mortgagea which 1is reasonably
convenient toc both parties; and such Mortgagee may enforce all
of its or their remedies in raespect to’ the encumbered personal
property, that may Dbe available under the Uniform Commercial
Code. In this last event all expenses of retaking, holding,
preparing for =sale, selling or the like, as well as all
reasonable attorneys' fees (not exceeding 10% of the balance
of the secured indebtedness plus accrued interest) and lawful
expensas incurred by said Mortgagee in enforcing such remedies
shall ke payable to said Mortgagee by Mortgagor and shall
constitute a part of the secured indebtedness.

(9) The conveyance madae and evidanced hereby is
subject to the following spermitted Encumbrances:¥ (a) liens

for taxes and assessments not then delinguent; {(b) any
mechanic's, laborer's, materialmen's, supplier's or vendor's
l1ien for work or services performed or materials furnishead
which are not yet due and payable; (<) utility, access and
other easements and rights of way, restrictions, reversions
and exceptions that Mortgagor certifies will not interfere
with or impair the operations being :conducted on or in the
mortgaged property and (d) such minor defects, irregularities,
encumbrances, easements, rights of way, and clouds on title as
normally exist with respect to properties similar in charactexr
to the mortgaged property and as do not materially impair the
value or utility of the mortgaged property; and (e) the
estates, interests and rights conveyed by the Trust Indentures
executed and delivered by the City, securing outstanding
industrial development revenue bonds, as set forth in the
attached Exhibit ¢ and as modified therein; provided, however,
that such Trust Indentures may not be extended or modified or
the debts secured thereby increased without Mortgagee's prior
written consent in recordable form; provided, further, that no
additional encumbrances shall be placed or allowed on the
mortgaged property, regardless of their priority, without
Mortgagea's prior written consent in recordable form.

{10) This mortgage is subject to the xrights and
powers resaerved to Mortgagor in the Loan Agreement, including
the power to withdraw certain lands (as seat forth in Article X
of the Loan Agreement) and to withdraw cartain personal
property (as set forth in Section 5.05 of the Loan Agreement) .

(11) (a) So long as this mortgage is in effect, no

I,ease shall be amended without the prior written consent of
Mortgagee.

(b) Further, each entity executing or
recognizing this mortgage agrees and acknowledges that it
conveys not only Mortgagor's leasehold interest under each of
the leases, but also all rights and interests thereunder or
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arising out of the leases, including, but not limited to, any
right, option or ability to extend the leases or to purchase a
fee interest, so that Mortgagee's lien shall automatically
attach to any extended term and to any fee interest acguired
by Mortgagor, without execution or recording of additional
documents and with the same priority, although Mortgagor
agrees to execute any addltional documents reasonably
raequested by Mortgagee.

(12) The Mortgagor hereby wailves any and all rights
of appraisement, sale and redemption under the laws of
Arkansas, and especilally under the Act of May 8, 1899 and Acts
amendatory thereof. .

(13) If any party hereto is a natural person
exacuting as such, their execution hereof constitutes a full
release of their rights of dower or curtesy, as applicable, as
well as a walver of rights of homestead and redemption, and
the rights set forth in (12) above.

[THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.]

.
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4
EXECUTED on this * ! day of December, 1988.

HYTROL CONVEYOR COMPANY, INC.

By: &Zy@z’\cd//
7

Title: y

ATTEST:

By:

G-oOLr'V'\‘
Title:__74£4G .

STATE OF ARKANSAS )

)
COUNTY OF PULASKI )

On this day, before me a Notary Public, duly commis-
sioned, gqualified and acting, within and for the said County
and State, appeared in person the within named Fhil Jones and
Al PpPoston , to me personally well known, who stated that
they were the Vice Presidenind Secretary , respectively' of Hytrol
Conveyor Company, Inc., and were duly authorized in their
respective capacities to execute the foregoing instrument for
and in the name and behalf of said corporation, and further
stated and acknowledged that they had so signed, executed and

delivered said foregoing instrument for the consideration and
purposes therein mentionad and set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
official seal on this 24th day of December, 1988.

Notary Public t§

My commimsion expires:

4/20/91
(S EAL)
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Comes now the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, which is
Lessor under each of the Leases identified in the foregoing
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Renta, and, for
and in consideration of the loan referred to therein, by
Mortgagee to Mortgagor, and states (1) that it consaents to the
mortgaging of leasehold estates created by the respective
Leases and (2) that it will not exercise any remedy reserved
pursuant to any such Lease except following ten (10) days'
written notice to Mortgagee, specifying the default giving
rise thereto, and failure of Mortgagee to cure the default
giving rise to such remedy.

CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

swifecticd 5 e it

Mayor

ATTEST:

(@3 (518

city Clerk
(SEAL)
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Come now Mercantile Bank, Jonesboro, Arkansas, and
citizens Bank of Jonesboro, Arkansas, Trustees under the
respective Trust Indentures i1identified in Section 9 of the
foregoing Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents
(the "Mortgage®), and in consideration of the loan referred to
therein, by Mortgagee to Mortgagor, and state (1) that each of
them consent to the execution and delivery of the Mortgage and
(2) that each of them will not exercise any remedy reserved to
it pursuant to a Trust Indenture to which it is a party except
following ten (10) days' written notilice to Mortgagee,
specifying the default giving rise thereto, and the failure of
Mortgagee to cure the default giving rise to such remedy.

CITIZENS BANK OF JONESBORO
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

o v

CAACA LA
Titie:_ TSSO EIECIT

MERCANTILE BANK
JONESBORC, ARKANSAS

£
/5

By:

Title

-10-
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Exzhibit "A"

LEGAL DEBCRITFTION - TYRACY | -~ 1967 AND 1969 BONP 18SVE
A pavrt of the NRorthwest Quarter nf the Norgthwert Quarter (NW | /4, NW1l/4a) of
Seortion 26, Tovaship 14 Borth, Range & FKast aof the Sth Principal Meridian i1n

Cralghead County, Atksarasx, mnre particularly described as follows

Frow the Bnuthwest Corney of the Veon . Kirch Additien to the City of
Jensobdoro, said print being 292.71 feet snuth and 124.% feet eas? of the
Northwante Corner of the NW t/4 of rthe NW 1/4 of rsaid Section 26, thence
R89*01°%4"R 102.9 feet along the routh line of the suid Veon C. Xierh Addition
te e poiuwt in the conter of Leteral Number 3 of Dslnage District Number 20,
the Poftut of Baginming;

Continve thahce FIP°OL '34™E $19.02 feet along the eouth line of the paid Veon
€C. Kiseh Addition to a point, theace B00°13°'286"K ©66.36 fast to & point on tha
northerly right of way of the Burlington Nerthern Rpilroad, thence S87%23'37" W
18.%1% fost along said raflrnad right of way to a poatet in the ceuter of
Leterel Bumber 3 of Drainsge District Number 20, thence B6T7°C1l 'O0"W 274.62
fuet sliong s2id lateral to & poine, thence HS2°S7'00"W 24K .70 faet .along weid
lsteral To s point, thence NAS°01°'00"W 16%5.70 feet along said lateral to [
poiune, thence WNII®14°'00"Y 294 .10 feel! alinng said letevral to a point, thence
W19°23°0O0™W 374,30 fteer along weld Iateral to the Poiat of Beginaing,
conteining some 13.224& scres, more or leas.

LEGAL DRESCRIFTION - TRACT 2 - 1973 BOMD 133UR

A part of the Werthvest Quadter of the Northwent Quarter (RW 1/4, N¥ 1/4) of
Sectiocon 26, Townaship 14 Nerth, Range & Kant of the 5th Principal Meridiam in
Craighsad County, Arkassew, more particularly describded as followe:

Frxom the asrthesst corner nf the MW 1/4 of the WW 1/4 of snid Section 26,
thence SO0°135°00"E 314.06 fret slong tha sast lina of the MV 1/6 of the Y 174
of ealid Seecxion 26 to & pofnt on the sowth Line ¢f Ler 7 of Block R of the
Veon C. Kiech Addition to tha City of Jomesdboro, the Peint of Jagimmiang;

Csutinwe theunce 800°13°00%2 962.11 feet along the east line of the KV 1/4 of
the WW 1/4 of seaid Section 26 to a point on the northerly right of way of the
Burlingtos Northern Railroad, thence S8B7°23'37"W 1%46.,.20 fest along said
raflresd right of way to e point, thencs NOO®15'26"W 966.386 feet tc a point on
the south line of Lot 3 of Bloek N of the Yeon C. Kisch Addition to the City
of Jewmessbere, theace MB9*0] *S4"E 1%6.20 feat along the south line of aaid
Block B to the Point of Beginning, contasining some 3.4356 acrss, more er less.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ~ TRACT 3 - 1$7% BOND 31S8SUL

A part of the Borthesst Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (XE 1/4&, N¥W 1/4) and
4 part 0f the Borthwest Quarter of the Rorthweet Quarter (NW /&, %Y 1/4) ot
Ssction 26, Towaship 14 North, Range & Fast of the 5th Principsl Meridiam in
Craighead Covnty, Arkansses, more particularly described as follows;

Frowm the sortheast corner of the RE 1/4& of the AW 1/4 said Section 26, thence
800°13°00"R 64&.6 feet to & poict on the seouthwrly right of way of Arkansas
Nighwey 18, thence S89°08°00™W 1034.55 feet along nsid kighway right of way to
s point o= the esst line of Lot ¥ of Block B of the ¥Yeon C. Kisach Additioms to
the City of Jomeshkoro, the Point of Beginning;

Theuce $C0*15'00"X 1180.74 feat to & point on the northerly right of way of
the Purlioagton Morthern Railrocad, thence B387°23'37"W 278.08 fent aloug said
rafilroad vright of way to & point on the wvest line of the NE 1/4 of the NV 1/4
of ssid Sesctien 26, cootinue thence 587°23°37"W 63.88 feet aloog said railroad
right of way to s point, thence B006*13%5'00"W 822.33 fest to a point, thence
BB9°03°'44"W 462.37 feet to a point, thence NOO*15°'00"W 151.80 feet to a point
which lise in the sowtheast portion of Lot 1, Block B of the Yson C. RKiech
Addition to the City of Jonesboro, thence N83°03'44"X 528.54 feet through Lots
1 through 7 ieclusive-of Block B of tha Veos C. Kiech Addition aforesaid to a
poist oca the west line 0of the NI 1/4 of thae KV¥ /4 of eaid Section 26,
contisuae thence NBI®03°44°K 127.13 fewt through Lot 7 and part of Lot 8 of
Bloek B of the Veon C. Kisch Additiou aforessid to a poimet, thance NOO®I1B'00~E
216.80 fest:t through Lot 8 to & point oo the southarly right of wey 6f Arkansas
Sighway 18, thence KE9°07°0S™E 148.3] feet along seid highway right of wey to
the Point of Beginning, suid tract deriving some 6.914 scres from tha NE 1/ &
of the WY /4 of said Section 26 amd deriving some 3.086 acresr from the KW 1/4&
of the BW 1/4 of said Section 26; further deriviang soms 0.92A acres frowm Lots
1 through 9 jaclusive in Bleck D of Veen T, Yjiech Additiom to the City of
Jemesboro; torther deoriving esome 1.808 scraes from tha 1973 Act ¥ Bomd lssus;
further daviving seme 1.219 acrese from the 1967 and 1369 Act 9 Boud Isswe, and
further contajaing in the aggragetes ssme 10.000 ecres, moere or less.
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EXHIBIT "A" (Continued)

LEGAL DEBCRIPTIONR - TRAGT 8 A - 1988 ADYA - C1TY OWNED

A psrt of the Northeast Quartsc of the Northwest Quartsr (NE1/4&, NWL/4) of

Section 26, Township 14 North, Range 4 Esst of the 5th Principal Meridian im

Craighead County, Arkansas and the south 10.35 feet ef Lot 9, Block B of the
“yeon GC. Kiech Addition to the City of Jonesboro and the south 10.35 feet of

the east 43,89 fest of Lot 8, Block B of the Veon C. xisch Addition to the
[:Eity Jonesboro, all more particularly described &s follows;

rom the northeast coraner of the Northeast Quartsr of the Northwest Quarter of

aid BSection 26, thence B00"15'00"KE 64.6U feast to & poiunt on the southerly
right of way of Arkansas Highway 18, thenocs 3839°02'00"W 892.00 feet along the
southerly right of way of said Highway 18 to & point, thance BO0®15'00"E
216.69 fest ¢to & poliunt, thance N89°03'44"E 68.36 feet to s poing, theance
SUU*15'00"E 11.38 feet to the Point of Buginoniux;
Thence S00®15'00"Ek 946.58 feet to a point con the northarly right of way of the
Burlington Northarn Railzond, thence S87"23'37"W 353.28 fast along said
trmilrosad right of way to a point, thance ROO®*15'00%W 937.96 faat to & polut on
the south line of Lot 8, Blook B3 of ths Veoun C. Kiech Addition to the City of
Jonssboreoe, countinue thence NOO®*15'00"W 10.33 feset to. a. poline, thence
R89°03'44"E 143.89 feet to & point on the sast line of Lot 9, Block B of the
veon C. Kiech Addition to the City of Jonesboro, thance B500°15'00“E 10.35 faeet
along the east line of seaid Lot 9 o the southsast ' corner thereo!f, thance

NB9®*20'35"E 211,10 fauat to the Poiunt of Bagiuning, contaiuning soms 7.796
acres, more of Less. :

LIGAL DESBCRIPTION - TRACT 8 B3 ~ 1988 ADFA - HYTROL OWNED

A part of the Northaast Quartsr of the Northwest Quarter (NE 1/4&, NW 1/4) of
Section 26, Township 14 North, Range 4 East of tha 5th FPrincipal Meridiam in
Craighead County, Arkansas, wmore particularly described as follows;

[]!ton the northeast corner of the Korthesast Quartsr of tha NRorthwest Quarter of
said Bection 26, thence BUOO®1S'00"E 64.60 feet to a point on the southercly

right of way of Arkansss Highway 18, thence 889°02'00"W- 892.00 f£maet along said
right of way to thes Poiut of Begiunniung;

Thence B00°15'00"E 216.69 feat to a poine, thence N8B9*03'44"E 68.%6 feat to &
point, thence S00®13'00"E 11.3868 fsst to & point, thence 3569*20'35"W 211.10
feat to the southeast corner of Lot 9 of Blook B of the Veon C. -Xiech Addition
to the City of Jonssboro, thence ROO®15'00"W 10.35 feat along ths east 1ine of
said Lot 9-to a point, thence N8Y*03'44"E B2.53 fest to =& poinc, thence
NOO®15°'00"H 216.66 feet to & point on the southarly right of way of Arxkannsaz
Highway 18, thence KB9*°02°'00"E 60,00 faaet along said right of way to the Point
of Beginuning, containing some 0.351 sores, mors Or les=.
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Exhibit "A" (Continued)

LEGAL DESCRYIPTION -~ TRACY 9 - 1988 ADFaA EXPANSIOR BOND ISSUE, VACANT LaANDS

A part of the Northeast Quacrter of the Korthvest Quarter (NE 1/6, NN 1/6) of
Section 26, Tosnship 14 Rorth, Range & East nf the S5th Principal Mevridian in
Craighead Couaty, Arkansas, aore Particularly described as follows;

From the northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwent Quarter of
said Sectiomn 26, thence S00°15°00%E 64,60 feet to & point on the southerly
righe of way of Arkansas Highwvay 18, thence S89°02'00% W 30.00 feet aleng the
southerly righet of way of said Highway 18 to » point on the weosterly right of
vay of Pauesch Drive, thence S00°18°'D0"F 232.40 fset along the westarly right
of vay of Pausch Drive to the Point of Beginning;

Continue thasce S00°13'00"F 502,16 feet te & poiat, thence S87°23°'37%w 387.40
feear to a point, thence S00*|5'00"g 417.40 faet to e point on the northerly
cighe of way of the Burlington Northern Railroad, theace 287°23°:37ny &06 .64

feet ®long said rmsilvoad right of way to a point, thence NOG*15°'00"W °57.9¢
feat toe & point, thence S$89°SO0'0A"E 793.40 fteet to & print on the wesvrerly
cfight of way of Pauach Drive, the Point of Beginning, Tontsining some 13.389

acres, more or less.
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Exhibit "A-1"

The following described land is situated in Graighead County, Arkansas:

TRACT 1: A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26,
Township 14 North, Range 4 East of the Sth Principal Meridian in Craighead County,
Arkansas, nore particularly described as follows: Fram the Northeast corner of the
Northeast Quarter of the Nortlmwest Quarter of sald Section 26; thence South 00° 15°
00" East 64.60 feet to a point on the Southerly right-of-way of Arkansas Highway 18;
thence South 89° 02' 00" West 892.00 feet along said right-of-way to the point of
beginning; thence South 00° 15' 00" East 216.69 feet; thence North 89° 03' 44" East
68.56 feet; thence South 00° 15' 00" East 11.38 feet; thence South 89° 20' 35" wWest
211.10 feet to the Southeast Corner of Lot 9 in Block "B" of Veon C. Kiech Addition
to the City of Jonesboro; thence North 00° 15° 00" West 10.35 feet along the East
line of said Lot 9 to a point:; thence North 83° 03' 44" East 82.55 feet; thence

North 00° 15' 00" West 216.66 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way of Arkansas
Highway 18; thence North 89° 02°' 00" East 60.00 feet along sald higlway right of way to

the point of begimning, ocontaining sane 0.351 acres, more or less.
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EXHIBIT B

EQUIPMENT.LIST

Mod #2CC 12 cCincinnati Mechinal sShear 460 V/3 PH, options
includa:

Front gage support arms
Extension squaring arm
Light Beam Shearing Gage
Electronic Probes on back gage
Extra set shear knives
Model 2cCVi12 Conveyor and separator, options to include:
(2) Belts
50KW 10 KHZ Unimat induction heat treating system
Temperature monitoring
Quench Water Heater
Mod. 21 x 10 Mechanical Press Brake
"Plane & Drill Ram" for 7 3/4" angles

Manual clutch

Monarch Metalist Lathe with GE 2000 Saries Control, options

include:

Boring Bar Holder
Color Graphics Monitor

Hydraulic Tail Stock Programmable
60" betwaaen centers bed

10" 3~jaw chuch 2 1/2" bar cap
Hard Jaws for Chuck

Soft Jaws for Chuck

Collect Pads for chuck

DNC Interface

Rochell 120 T Punch Press
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EXHIBIT "C"

PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES - TRUST INDENTURES
Trusiea Dated Recording, Cralighead County. AR

A. Mercantile Bank, 11/1/69 Filed March 11, 1970; Mortgage
Jonesboro, AR Racord 142, Page 22

B. citizens Bank of 7/1/73 Filed July 25, 1973; Record Book
i Jonesbhboro, AR volume 164, Page 616

C. Mercantile Bank, 10/1/75 Filed October 2, 1985; Mortgage
Jonesboro, AR Record 185, Page 177

D. citizens Bank of 8/1/79 Filed August 30, 1979; Mortgage
Jonesboro, AR Record 235, Page 166

E. Worthen Bank & 10/1/81 Filed October 1, 1981; Mortgage

Trust Company, Record 254, Page 526
N.A.

II. The lien of the Trust Indenture noted as D. above is
released and relinguished by the Trustee, Citizens Bank of
Joneaboro, by its recognition and consent hereto, as to
the following Tract only (being a part of Tract 8 which is

mortgaged to Mortgages by this Mortgage), otherwise to
remain in full force and effect:

TRACT 7:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION - TRACY 7 - PARTIAL RELEASE, 1979 ACT 9 BOND ISSUX

A part of the Northeast Qusrtetr of the Northwest Quarter (NEL/A, NW1/4)

of
Section 26, Younship l& North, Range & EBast of the 3th Principal Meridian and
the south 10.3% feat of Lot 9, Block B of the Veaon C. Kiach Addition tno the

City of Jonasboro and the south 10,35 faet of the east 4£3.89 feest of Lot 8.

Block 3 of the Veon C. Kiech Addition aforesaid, all moTE particularly
described as follows;

From the northesst cormey of the Northeasat Quarter of the Morthwest Quasrter of
said Sectiod 26, thence S00*1S5S°'00"E 64 .60 feet to a point om the

southerly
right of way of Arkeuvsss HRighway 18, thence S89°0B8°'00"W 1,034.5S feet along
said Highway 18 right of wvay to & point on the esst Jine of Lot ¥, Block B of

the Vecn C. Kiech Addition to the City of Joneshoro, thences S00°15'00"E 216.66
fest along the esst line nf said Lot 9 to the Point of Deginmning:

Continue thence S00°15°00"F 10.35% feet slong the ecast l1ine of said Lot 9 to
the southeast corner thereof, contimue thence SO0®13°'CO%E 953.77 faet te a
poiot on thse northecrly right of vey of the BParlington Northern Railroad,
thence SB7°23°'37"W 144.00 feaet along said rellroad right of vay to & point,
thence NOO®13°00"VW 937.96 feet to a point ‘on the south line of Lot 8, Block B
of the Veon c. Xiech Addition to the Clty of Jonesh®ore, continue thence
HOC®15°'00”W 10.35 faeet tn s point, thence NBEI®OI AL E 143.89 fest to the Point
of Begiuning coutaining some 3.191 acres, more or less.

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD
STATE OF ARKANSAS

County of Craighead

1 Craighead , Clerk of the Circuit court and Ex-Officio recorder for the
County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing instrument of writing was filed for record in my
office on 29th day of Dec , AD. 19 at __3:30 o'clock ___Pi.__ M., and the
same is now duly recorded, with the acknowledgement and certificate thereon, in Record Book Vol. ____364_ il
Page ._;__33.‘6_3_& . ’

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court this____ 29th
day of _December A p 19 88

Pat ¥leetwood , Clerk.

351 By /(f;‘A T w Deputy Clerk.




ATTACHMENT 4

Survey by Benchmark Land Surveying, Inc., dated February 13, 2024



— o —— T S rw e
————

U HLHAUN JUNAHL - LNIOd v Ul LA-4
NI0d ¥ OL 1334 957101 40 2ONVLSIA
2Pl 40 FONVLSIA V LSV .1 6.62.68
194 0L'LEL 4O FONVLSIA V “TvHILV]
NIOd V Ol 1334 £2°6S| 40 JONVLSIa
1S IONIHL ‘LNIOd V OL 1334 68°7.¢€
VHILY1 AIvS ONOTV LSV WLEir1.82
[3LYT ANV NOLLIQAY HOFR "0 NO3A
)L 1334 /6'98¢ 40 JONVLSIA V ‘NI
NIOd V¥ O1 1334 86'88¢ 40 JONVISIT
062,00 HLNOS JONIHL -AIvSIHOLY
LSIAMHIEON FHL LV ONIONIWWOO

—— G S————— W S

*SMOTI04
‘O”OESANOS ‘ALNNOD AVIHOIVHO
HFLHVYND LSIMHLHON JHL 40 1Hvd

ONIMOTTOH IHL Ld30Xd ANV SS31

“IVH3LYT AIvS ONOTVY ONINNILNOD
}'¥6Z 40 IONVLSIA V “Tvd3LV1 dIVS
NIOd ¥ OL 1334 04°691 40 FONVLSIA (GIANTONI LON)
N JON3HL -INIOd V O1 1334 02°8vC ovE 'Dd 2 "DSIA - ISV 5261
€81.¢5 HLYON JONTHL -LNIOd V Ol 957 'Od ‘9 "OSIN - ISV €461
VS NOH4 DONILEVAAA ANV VALY 259 '©d ‘6 "OSIN - 38V 6.6
)4V 02 "ON LORI1SIA ADVYNIVHA 40 € ¢ lovul

V "INIT AYM-J0-LHOIY HLHON aIvs
SIONVA NYS-SINOT °Ls JHL 40 3NN
'¥Z8 40 JONVISIA V 'LSIM .L6Z2.00
10 V "1SVH .SE.LE,68 HLYON JONIHL
5 WOY ONILYVJAA ‘LSTIM 4168100
7441V Aivs WOYd ONILYYd3d ANV
JONIHL ‘DONINNIOIE 40 LNIOd FHL
[3LVT ANV NOLLIAAV HOTIM "3 NOIA
)1 1334 Z6°9€Z 40 FONVLSIA V ‘ANIT
NIOd V Ol 1334 86'882 4O JONVLSIA
062,00 HLNOS FONIHL ‘AlvSIHOLY
LSIAMHLYON FHL LY ONIONIWANOD

3.60.0€.00S
9G°10}

£9128 M ..1G.2C.00 S

SMOTIOAL
'O¥09SINOC ‘ALNNOD AVIHOIVHD
[FLAVND LSIMHLHON FHL 40 LHvd

d0Ss3d

T %

m I ! ! am
- T a ! I I ) ! | =ZTQ
o ¥16 'Dd ‘v0¢ "8a | [ . ! ! : [ ! | 8532
T 22 _ooMakaANOD SRR 00 SGANOD o Sanes | 303F

E : o

————————— 23 TTOHLAH “HINMO TONLAH _ JOULAH _ TOMLAH _ aar?®

- | _ "HINMO "HANMO | YANMO | &9
16 L0 L¥Ve)8 10 LeVdy LOT LVdl9 107 Luvdls 107 Laivdly LOT LaVej€ LOT LiVdiZ LOT LuVehi LOT LYe

N.QQY HO3I O NOIA
|P .8, 10078 l_ _n _

‘ -t =t ———b——=t = - A =T ==




—
Ldot UIMME] CEnoeErivd .-a @

Y B | PI0ZTIE0 LD

MGlml AR | SORZIECE T OV

“EVENYOHY SIHOD 3

gs»u?:a!ﬂnd!lnunsﬂﬂm ANINATHOY IEVI 16061 D

“EVENYREY I VA
Uﬁ!&‘ﬁﬂ(&dg.ﬁ:nguﬂ INAPATMNOY IRV LML B

AN a..wg ‘i HOOR LY N T4 SY NOLLIOMY MO0 D HOAA Y

IATAHNG SHIL FTHYATED 01 039N THaM
_¥§

a
4
3

Lo ! HO
HO4 SiHL AR SYH BHL 40 HOWVIES 01 ﬁ
“ASVANDD IOHLAH HILTHE HOL

S3LON S.HOAIANNS

EET WO JWOM 'SRNOY B L L WO 'Ld T SI5R0S TTV M ONBEVANGD —_—

"DNINNIDTEE 40
ANa0 BHL OL ADEA P E01 4O IINVLEID ¥ “LETM S00C.00 MINON BINEHL "LNIOd ¥ OL 1304 ——
eﬂn._ s A ANV LEI0 Y LS AGAE AR ML _._nnﬂ!u..: “LHIDA ¥ DL 134 96 164 40 F0WYISI0

IS SA0C.00 HINOS IONIML INIOH ¥ 0L 1734 0520 40 IONVISIO V' 15V 166240
:giﬁgniﬂa -8&!0 LI 04 LEE 40 TNYLEIN Y TYRALY
g!ﬂaud‘—ﬂtuwﬁ “LEVE A LETER HLHOM FONIHL (LMD ¥ UL L334 22980 40 SOMVLR0

¥ T _sggﬂ-;-é 1BV ICET.00 MINOS IDNIMI CINIOH ¥ O) L334 Mre/C
s "LEVE LR
_ig.ﬁﬁ 0N LD 180 40 € ON T3 (-_:I- D HOAA

AIAENS AHVANNOE
V IN3S3dd3I
1ON S3004
ONIMYHA SIHL
E

Bl 30 NOLLISHREH SO LNIO! FHL 0L 1594 L50CT 40 BONVLEID ¥ .
hnu_sgg-;yu ISV LLREAR HIHON TN THIOCH ¥ 01 1934 082 40 SOMYISI0
¥ 8 NOLLDIS OIVE 4O 3N LS3M 3H1 DNOTY LEIM SOAL00 HINOS 30MIML OIS0V
B2 HOULDFS 40 HALHYID (SFMMEIR0M THL A0 HINHOD LEIMMHON 31 1Y ONIONIN0D

BMOTIOS

Y OSONISID ATIYVIY LAY SHOM ONGE bl
“LEVE # IONYVY HLHON ¥ SHINAWOL 40 HELNYND L A0 LV

VML CAMOTION AL £l

“DAINNIDE SO LNIOH BHL DL L334 00'RLE 40 SDNYLIIO Y TWHILYY ORVE DNOTY DNINNLINGSD

£9728 M .L522.00 S

L LOval
il
:
Beigds
§
Z
k
h
5
g
:

;

vﬂ_.ggs*ggglugs ¥ LSVE SCLL00 HANON IONTHL
TAMIOd Y QU L334 0T TR “LS3M LA591.00
HLMOE ITNEHL ENIOS v Eﬁuibghgﬂgsggﬂ‘.—!&ng

HOL3MS NOILdI¥OS3a

PILMN 3HL 40 LYVd V
ANVJNOD Y3IAIANOD TOULAH

l..sgungam‘.:hﬂ;gg: .rﬂvibﬁgg ggﬂﬁ&

AvY - NPLL - 92 NOILD3S

]

B GIEMIEI0 ATV INUE KV THOW ENIS0
LEVI F IDNYH HIHOM i dHENMOL B MOILD:; ﬂ.&lﬂ.é.w;_xg‘:a—z‘i

I LOVHL - NOILdJIMOS3a

SYSNYMHY ‘ALNNOD AYIHOIVHO

08908 3 ZSELEEE N &; wlS8L.008S p— .ﬁ.@ﬁbﬁ ,L

g T H - M .
e e E unz suge | aume gww TR m ik
an 33 _ outii _ ] a8
# __.o qx&.pﬂ-z;&»nigv—ﬁuﬁhﬂﬁuguﬁugpq_E-Fn._.ﬁ.:.dc:o.:i.._ ’ Eo __.Sav n_EE.. o xqu.tq A

Ny e 1T T I_| 4 J |_ _mm _ __ ._ “w 2| s mh.n_ri.az
)

aNz0a1 cmsmmradencbo Jo L TERRCE ) Lo L] L OB

=1 92 1 iz
|_- e e e i s - o

HOLINS ALINIDIA 3TVIS JIHAVAD / e T L

— AR 81# "AMH S1VLS SVShvoiy mo g
00t 051 ¥ TR 11 20dl

L  Bivisl
SISYE ONIHYIE

0B0Z-SEE-0LE W4

EO0VEL MY "OHOBSINOT - 1261 X039 '0'd

W ALINS “HO H30NYXITY 0052

SFDINLIS LNOAYT NOLLONULSNOD - DONIAIALNS TNV
"ON1 "ONIAIAHNS NV x va H ONE a

GE0Z-9EE-0LE “Hd






